

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1299 OF 2010

PARKASH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This appeal has been filed against the judgment and order dated 22.12.2009 in Criminal Appeal No.303-SB of 1997 whereby the High Court has confirmed the judgment and order dated 09.04.1997 and 10.04.1997 respectively passed by the Additional Sessions Judge, Rewari in Sessions Case No.13/1996 wherein he has convicted the appellant under Section 376 I.P.C. and sentenced him to suffer rigorous imprisonment for seven years and to pay a fine of Rs.10,000/-, with a default clause.

We have heard Mr. Vishal Malik, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. Ramesh Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for the State of Haryana at length and gone through the record. The courts below have dealt with each and every aspect and come to the conclusion that the appellant had committed the offence of rape and accordingly awarded the sentence of seven years rigorous imprisonment and imposed a fine of Rs.10,000/-

We do not find any cogent reason to interfere with the findings so recorded.

The appeal lacks merit and is dismissed.

.....J.
[DR. B.S. CHAUHAN]

.....J.
[DIPAK MISRA]

NEW DELHI;
MAY 14, 2013

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.2

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1299 OF 2010

PARKASH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 14/05/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv. (N.P.)

Mr. Vishal Malik, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Malik, Adv.

Mr. Baljeet Rathee, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

| (NARENDRA PRASAD)

| COURT MASTER

| | (M.S. NEGI)

| | COURT MASTER

|

|

1 (Signed order is placed on the file)